BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West for Permission and Approval of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing It to Construct, Install, Own, Operate, Maintain and Otherwise Control and Manage Solar Generation Facilities in Kansas City, Missouri

File No. EA-2022-0043

ORDER GRANTING RENEW MISSOURI'S MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: March 22, 2022

Effective Date: March 22, 2022

On January 11, 2022, the Commission directed its Staff (Staff) to file a recommendation concerning Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West's (Evergy) application to construct a solar facility. The Commission set a deadline of March 21, 2022, for any responses to Staff's recommendation or Evergy's application.

On March 21, 2022, the Renew Missouri Advocates d/b/a Renew Missouri filed a motion requesting an extension of time to respond to Staff's recommendation and application. In support of its motion Renew Missouri states that, due to complex overlapping issues with Evergy's pending general rate case and so that it may clarify Staff's recommended conditions, Renew Missouri needs additional time to respond. The Commission will grant Renew Missouri's motion.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Renew Missouri's motion for an extension of time is granted. Renew Missouri shall file its response to Staff's recommendation and Evergy's application no later than April 7, 2022.

2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris L

Morris Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 22nd day of March, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 22nd day of March, 2022.



nis ZWoodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

March 22, 2022

File/Case No. EA-2022-0043

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro James M Fischer

101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov Evergy Missouri West James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Renew Missouri Alissa Greenwald P.O. Box 413071 Kansas City, MO 64141 alissa@renewmo.org

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Noodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.